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DVS Statewide Offices Are Now Open to the Public 
Veterans or Eligible Dependents Must Make Appointments For Visits 

 
 

SANTA FE-- New Mexico Department of Veterans Services offices are now open to the 
public on an appointment-only basis. 
 
Office hours are Monday-Friday from 8am-5pm beginning Monday, July 12. 
 
For this initial re-opening phase, veterans or their eligible dependents must make an 
appointment with a DVS veterans service officer (VSO) prior to a visit via the contact 
information below.  
 
“We are so excited to once again be able to meet our veterans and their families” said 
DVS Secretary Sonya L. Smith. “I want to thank the veteran community for their 
patience and understanding while we offered our assistance remotely during the 
COVID-19 pandemic.”  
 
All unvaccinated veterans or their family members who visit DVS offices must wear a 
protective facemask.  
 

The New Mexico Department of 
Veterans Services               



Secretary Smith said that, while DVS did not miss a beat serving the state’s veterans 
via remote service, the staff is looking forward to getting back to working in their offices. 
 
“The pandemic did show us that we as an agency can offer the same level of excellent 
service by email, phone, or video conferencing,” she said. “And we will continue to do 
this. But the pandemic reminded us that, for most veterans, nothing can ever replace 
good old-fashioned, face-to-face service—and we are all eager to start re-connecting in 
person with veterans again.” 

Alamogordo VSO Albuquerque VSO (NE Heights) Albuquerque VSO (NE Heights) 
Larry Weatherwax Victoria Bader Johnny Martinez 
411 Tenth St. #107 5201 Eagle Rock Blvd. NE 5201 Eagle Rocke Blvd. NE 
(575) 491-3127 (505) 225-5253 (505) 274-3609 
larry.weatherwax@state.nm.us victoria.bader@state.nm.us johnW.martinez2@state.nm.us 
      
Albuquerque VSO (Downtown) Carlsbad VSO Clovis VSO 
George Vargas Dagmar Youngberg Matt Barela 
500 Gold Ave. SW 101 N. Halagueno 904 W. Sixth St. 
(575) 520-2634 (575) 988-5900 (575) 825-9602 
george.vargas@state.nm.us dagmar.youngberg@state.nm.us matthew.barela@state.nm.us 
      
Farmington VSO Gallup VSO Grants VSO 
Beverly Charley Durrell Tsosie George Garcia 
San Juan College Veteran Center 908 E. Buena Vista Ave./Room 1A 515 West High St./Suite C 
(505) 327-2861 (505) 218-0348 (505) 288-7605 
beverly.charley@state.nm.us durrell.Tsosie@state.nm.us george.garcia2@state.nm.us 
      
Hobbs VSO Las Cruces VSO Las Vegas, NM VSO 
Dalton Boyd Rosa Bycenski Martín Márquez 
2120 N. Alto (505) 216-8782 917 Douglas Ave. 
(575) 241-0714 rosa.bycenski@state.nm.us (575) 520-5079 
dalton.boyd2@state.nm.us  martìnM.marquez@state.nm.us 
 Rio Rancho VSO   
Las Vegas, NM VSO Dustin Newsom Roswell VSO 
Arturo Marlow (temporarily offering email or  (VSO on maternity leave. 
917 Douglas Ave. phone assistance until signing of a new Please contact the DVS Carlsbad, 
(505) 331-8838 office lease is finalized). Hobbs, or Clovis office for assistance) 
arturo.marlow@state.nm.us (505) 221-7190  
 dustin.newsom@state.nm.us      



Santa Fe VSO Women Veterans Program/VSO Santa Fe (State Benefits Div.) 
Bataan Memorial Bldg/1st floor Robin Wilson Jeff George 
407 Galisteo St. 5201 Eagle Rock Blvd. NE Bataan Memorial Bldg/1st floor 
(Temporarily vacant. (505) 372-9106 407 Galisteo St. 
Please contact the DVS Rio Rancho robin.wilson@state.nm.us (505) 827-6300 
office for assistance)  jeff.george@state.nm.us 

 

                                                         
Veterans Business Outreach   VBOC/Southern &  
Center (VBOC)-Albuquerque  Southeast NM (Roswell) 
Rich Coffel                                  Jim Cassidy 
5201 Eagle Rock Blvd. NE             1600 SE Main St./Suite A 
(505) 220-9932                           (575) 228-3024 
richardL.coffel@state.nm.us  jamesM.cassidy@state.nm.us 
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